

ParkTables.com

FurnitureLeisure.com PoolFurnitureSupply.com PicnicFurniture.com PicnicTableSupplier.com **UBrace.com**

Witt Industries Product Warranty

All Witt Industries manufactured products are warranted against defect in materials and/or workmanship that are in accordance with our published specifications. Witt Industries products have the following manufacturer's warranty:

- A Limited One (1) Year Warranty against structural failure.
- A Limited One (1) Year Warranty against failure of all coated product surfaces.
- A Limited One (1) Year Warranty on any items not covered above.

The above warranties commence on the date of invoice issued from Witt Industries. Should any failure occur within the warranty period Witt Industries shall, upon written notification and accompanying pictures, correct the part or parts by either repairing the defective part or parts, or by shipping a new part or parts. Witt Industries shall, at its own expense, deliver repaired parts or new parts. Witt Industries will not be responsible for providing labor or incurring the cost of labor to remove the defective part or parts. Replacement or new parts will be covered for only the balance of the original warranty period. This warranty only provides for replacement parts or replacement units as seen fit by Witt Industries.

Witt Industries will not be responsible for installation of any repaired or replacement part or parts. Witt Industries will not be held responsible for costs incurred in labor to remove, install or replace the alleged defective product. In addition, Witt Industries will not be held liable for any damage or injury as a result of product that is not permanently anchored in place or not anchored properly.

This warranty is only valid if the product or products have been properly maintained and inspected annually. Witt warranty does not cover any defects, failures or damage resulting from damage or loss in transit as indicated by the bill of lading, damage or loss caused by neglect, vandalism, negligence, accidents, abuse, improper maintenance, lack of maintenance, improper use, improper installation, damage or loss of parts supplied by other manufacturers or other Acts of God. This warranty will be invalid if the product or products have been modified, altered or repaired by anyone other than Witt Industries personnel, its authorized representative or others designated by Witt Industries to alter, modify or repair the product or products. Witt Logo and Standard Series products must be purchased with the protective coated base for this warranty to apply.

If the product is used in or near chlorine applications, salt water environment or other harsh environments (i.e. near a pool, a beach or coastal environment, etc.) the buyer is responsible for disclosing this information during the order process. For example, stainless steel is a strong and durable, corrosion-resistant steel with excellent luster. However, it is not rust-proof, particularly in harsh environments when exposed to chemicals, heat and humidity. Regular cleaning is the best way to prevent corrosion and add to the service life of the stainless steel products. The goal of your cleaning and maintenance program should be to keep the stainless steel's protective chromium oxide layer intact to prevent corrosion. Failure to inform Witt Industries of this environment can and will void the warranty. All claims made under the terms of the warranty must be received in writing along with a copy of the original invoice.

This warranty is exclusive and is in lieu of all other warranties, whether expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, any warranty of merchantability or fitness. In addition, no other warranty, oral, written or implied may be substituted for the warranty stated above. Company shall in no event be bound by any statement or representation as to the quality or performance of any product, other than as contained in this written warranty. To the extent permitted by law, Witt Industries shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages.

For warranty issues, contact us at (800) 213-2401 or email sales@furnitureleisure.com.

This warranty is effective January 1, 2020 and supersedes any previous warranty.